
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

MAUA SIAMUPENI MUASAU,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.. . . . 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. 2

 A. Assignment of Error.. . . . 2

 1. The superior court erred in allowing the issue of Mr. Muasau’s guilt on the harassment charge to go to the jury when the evidence was insufficient to convict as a matter of law.. . . . 2

 2. The superior court erred in allowing the issue of Mr. Muasau’s guilt on the assault charge to go to the jury when the evidence was insufficient to convict as a matter of law.. . . . 2

 3. The superior court erred in allowing the issue of Mr. Muasau’s guilt on the burglary charge to go to the jury when the evidence was insufficient to convict as a matter of law.. . . . 2

 4. The superior court erred in permitting Mr. Muasau to be sentenced in violation of his constitutional right to the effective assistance of counsel. . . . 2

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error. . 3

 1. When the evidence showed Mr. Muasau said “smoke ‘em” to a coparticipant in the presence of the victim, did the State fail to prove he a) subjectively knew he was communicating a threat and b) communicated a threat to cause harm “in the future” as required by the court’s

	jury instructions, thus failing to prove the felony harassment charge?	3
2.	When the evidence showed Mr. Muasau hit a victim on the cheek with his fist without leaving a mark, but failed to establish the circumstances under which the hit was made, including the force used, whether it was intentional, or how the victim reacted to the hit, did the State fail to prove assault by an intentional touching that would have been offensive to an ordinary person? . 3	
3.	When the evidence showed Mr. Muasau unlawfully entered the victims' trailer with the intention of retrieving a coparticipant's belongings, but the State failed to prove he either entered the trailer with criminal intent or committed a crime inside the trailer, did the State fail to prove Mr. Muasau guilty of burglary in the first degree?	3-4
4.	Was Mr. Muasau's trial counsel ineffective in failing to argue that his burglary and harassment convictions and his burglary and assault convictions encompassed the same criminal conduct when the convictions required the same criminal intent, were committed at the same time and place, and involved the same victim?.. . . .	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . .	4
A.	Procedural History.	4
B.	Substantive Facts.. . . .	6
IV.	ARGUMENT.. . . .	11

Point I: The Evidence at Trial Was Insufficient to Prove Mr. Muasau Knowingly Threatened to Cause Harm to Parrott in the Future, Intentionally Hit Parrott in an Offensive Manner, or Entered or Remained in the Trailer with the Intent to Commit a Crime.. . . . 11

A. The State Failed to Prove Felony Harassment When it did Not Prove Mr. Muasau "Knowingly" Threatened to Cause Harm "in the Future.". 12

B. The State Failed to Prove Mr. Muasau Assaulted Parrott with an Intentional, Offensive Touching. 17

C. The State Failed to Prove Mr. Muasau Entered or Remained in a Building with Intent to Commit a Crime Against a Person or Property Therein.. . . . 19

Point II: Trial Counsel was Ineffective at Sentencing When he Failed to Argue the Crimes Constituted the Same Criminal Conduct for Sentencing Purposes.. . . . 23

V. CONCLUSION.. . . . 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Seattle v. Allen, 80 Wn. App. 824, 911 P.2d 1354 (1996)	15-16
State v. Allen, 161 Wn. App. 727, 255 P.3d 784 (2011)	13
State v. Atkins, 156 Wn. App. 799, 236 P.3d 897 (2010)	14
State v. Austin, 65 Wn. App. 759, 831 P.2d 747 (1992)	16
State v. Cantu, 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006) .	20
State v. Dow, 162 Wn. App. 324, 253 P.3d 476 (2011)	19
State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	14,15
State v. Hosier, 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006) ..	11
State v. J.M., 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001)	12,13
State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	24-26
State v. Lessley, 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992)	27
State v. Nam, 136 Wn. App. 698, 150 P.3d 617 (2007) .	15
State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	11
State v. Sandoval, 123 Wn. App. 1, 94 P.3d 323 (2004)	22-23

State v. Tili, 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)..	25
State v. Willis, 153 Wn.2d 366, 103 P.3d 1213 (2005).	14
State v. Woods, 63 Wn. App. 588, 821 P.2d 1235 (1991)	
.	20-22
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct.	
2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..	24-26

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.589(1) (a)..	25, 27-28
RCW 9.94A.530..	4
RCW 9A.04.110(28)..	12
RCW 9A.36.041..	5
RCW 9A.46.020	4-5, 12
RCW 9A.52.020..	4, 19
RCW 9A.52.040..	20
RCW 9A.52.050..	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI..	24
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22..	24
